STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2013 No. 3235

The Single Common Market Organisation (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2013

PART 2

AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS WHICH APPLY TO ENGLAND, WALES, SCOTLAND OR NORTHERN IRELAND

Amendments to the Poultrymeat (England) Regulations 2011

- **10.**—(1) The Poultrymeat (England) Regulations 2011(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 1(3) (application of Regulations to poultrymeat)—
 - (a) for "point I(1) of Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation" substitute "point 1 of Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013"; and
 - (b) for "that Part of that Annex to that Regulation" substitute "Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation".
- (3) In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) in the definition of "European poultry provision" after "Single CMO Regulation" insert "or Regulation (EU) 2013";
 - (ii) for the definition of "poultrymeat" substitute ""poultrymeat" has the meaning given by point II(1) of Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013;";
 - (iii) after the definition of "premises" insert the following definition—
 - "Regulation (EU) 2013" means "the Regulation (EU) 2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007, as amended from time to time; and
 - (b) in paragraph (3) after "Single CMO Regulation" insert "or Regulation (EU) 2013".
- (4) In regulation 12 (powers of an authorised officer) for "Single CMO Regulation" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2013".
 - (5) In Part 1 of Schedule 1 (European poultrymeat provisions compliance notices)—
 - (a) in the heading under Part 1 after "CMO Regulation" insert "or Regulation (EU) 2013"
 - (b) in the heading in column 1 of the table substitute "Relevant provision of the Single CMO Regulation or Regulation (EU) 2013";
 - (c) in the heading in column 2 of the table after "Single CMO Regulation" insert "or Regulation (EU) 2013";

- (d) in column 1 of the table for "Article 113(3), first sub-paragraph" substitute "Article 74 of Regulation (EU) 2013";
- (e) in column 2 of the table for "Article 116 of, and Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation" substitute "Article 116 and Part B(I)(2) and (3) and (III)(1) of the Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation and Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013";
- (f) in column 3 of the table for "Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation" substitute "Part B(I)(2) and(3) and (III(I) of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation and Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013";
- (g) in column 1 of the table after "point III(1) of Part B of Annex XIV" insert "to the Single CMO Regulation";
- (h) in column 1 of the table for "point III(2) of Part B of Annex XIV" substitute "point III of Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013"; and
- (i) in column 2 of the table for "Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation", in each place it occurs, substitute "Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013".
- (6) In Part 2 of Schedule 1 (provisions of the Commission Regulation)—
 - (a) in column 2 for "Points III(1) and (2) of Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation" substitute "Point III(1) of Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation and point III of Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013"; and
 - (b) for "Point II(3) of Part B of Annex XIV to the Single CMO Regulation" substitute "Point II(3) of Part V of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) 2013".